protection equivalent to 87.5% of 12 -month consumption, protection equivalent to 69.2% of
24-month consumption. The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves
at the close of June 30, 2020, for derivatives that hedge the fuel price risk. The table below
shows the sensitivity analysis in U.S. dollars of the fluctuations in jet fuel barrel prices:

 Fuel

US$/bbl (WTI) R$ (000)

Barrel quotation  40.46
Decline in prices/barrel ( -50%) 20.23  (898,941)
Decline in prices/barrel ( -25%) 30.35  (624,923)
Increase in prices/barrel (+25%) 50.58  153,811
Increase in prices/barrel (+50%) 60.69  722,118

35.6.3.  Interest rate risk

As of June 30, 2020, the Company held financial investments and debts with different types
of fees. In its sensitivity analysis of non -derivative financial instruments, it was considered
the impacts on yearly interest of the exposed values as of June 30, 2020, that were exposed
to fluctuations in interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The amounts show the impacts
on profit or loss according to the scenarios presented b elow:

Short -term investments net of financial debt
(a)

Risk CDI rate drop  Libor rate increase
Reference rates  2.15% p.a.  0.37 p.a.
Exposure amount (probable scenario) (b)   724,785   (1,670,968)

Remote favorable scenario ( -50%)  (6,465)   3,096
Possible favorable scenario (-25%)  (3,233)   1,548
Possible adverse scenario (+25%)  3,233 (1,548)
Remote adverse scenario (+50%)  6,465  (3,096)

(a) Refers to the sum of the amounts invested and raised in the financial market and indexed to the CDI and Libor rates.
(b) Balances recorded on June 30, 2020.

73

Notes to the interim financial information
June 30, 2020

(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

35.7.  Capital management

The Company seeks alternatives to capital in order to meet its operational needs, aiming a
capital structure that takes into account suitable parameters for the financial costs, the
maturities of funding and its guarantees. The Company monitors its financial leverage ratio,
which corresponds to net debt, including short and long -term debt. The following table shows
the financial leverage:
 Consolidated

 June 30, 2020
December 31,

2019

Total short and long -term debt   (10,883,443) (8,409,841)